passed to grant the Directors a general mandate to allot, issue and deal with a maximum of 47,200,000 H
Shares (being 20% of the aggregate nominal value of H Shares in issue of the Company as at 3rd August
2007).

On 27th December 2007, the Company has issued and placed 47,199,999 H shares at a price of HK$6 per
share in accordance with the placing agreement. The placing shares comprise (1) 42,909,090 new H Shares
issued by the Company and (2) 4,290,909 existing shares sold by the holders of state-owned shares.
Further details please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 18th December 2007 and 27th
December 2007, respectively.

CATIC SHENZHEN HOLDINGS LIMITED130

深圳中航集團股份有限公司

Report of the Directors

other significant events (continued)
6. 	 Placing of approximately 47,200,000 H shares (continued)

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

	 Immediately before	 Immediately after
	 completion of	 completion of
	 the Placing	 the Placing
			  Percentage				  Percentage
			  of issued				  of issued
	 No. of		 capital		 No. of		 capital
	 shares		 (%)		 shares		  (%)

Holder of Domestic Shares or H Shares
Shenzhen CATIC, being the sole holder
  of Domestic Shares	 400,000,000		 62.89%		 395,709,091		 58.29%
Holders of H Shares	 236,000,000		 37.11%		 283,199,999		 41.71%

	 636,000,000		 100%		 678,909,090		 100%

As to above connected transactions, the Company has complied with the reporting, announcement and
independent shareholders’ approval requirements according to the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange and
such continuing connected transactions did not exceed the defined caps.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
1. 	 Acquisition of CATIC Real Estate Shares

On 21st January 2008, the Company entered into a share transfer agreement with Shenzhen CATIC and
Shenzhen CATIC City Development Limited (“CATIC City”), pursuant to which the Company agreed to
acquire 45,835,127 and 15,942,619 shares in CATIC Real Estate (“CATIC Real Estate Share”) (formerly